

Paris, 24 October 2018 - 17h35

Coface results at 30 September 2018:

Coface reports a solid performance confirming the relevance of its strategy and launches additional €15m share buyback programme

- Turnover: €1,036m, up 4.0% at constant scope and FX
 - Q3-2018 up 8.0% vs. Q3-2017 and 4.7% excluding one-off adjustments²
 - Growth in credit insurance driven by strong customer activity and record retention
 - Controlled development of commercial underwriting
- Net loss ratio at 45.0% at 9M-2018, an improvement of 9.4 ppts; net combined ratio at 79.0%
 - Net loss ratio at 48.5% in Q3-2018 (44.4% at constant exchange rates), thanks to controlled risk monitoring and favourable development of previous claims
 - Net cost ratio at 34.0% compared to 35.4% in 9M-2017 driven by tight cost control and revenue growth
 - Net combined ratio of 82.8% in Q3-2018, reflecting progressive normalisation of the risk environment in the third quarter
- Net income (group share) of €98.2m; of which €35.4m in Q3-2018
 - Q3-2018 includes a positive FX impact of €5m and continued favourable recoveries
- Annualised RoATE¹ at 8.2%
 - €30m share buyback programme completed. The repurchased shares will be cancelled in accordance with the decision of the Board of Directors on 24 October 2018
 - Launch of an additional share buyback for a total target amount of €15m before February 2019
- Continuing to execute Fit to Win strategic plan
 - Agreement signed to acquire PKZ, Slovenia's leading credit insurer
 - Announcement of a strategic partnership with Tradeshift
 - Work continues on partial internal model project. Coface continues to monitor potential evolution of the standard formula
 - Coface North America obtained an IFS rating of "A (Excellent)" from AM Best
 - Coface awarded "Prime" status by ISS-Oekom for its Environmental, Social & Governance performance

Unless otherwise indicated, the changes are expressed in comparison with the results as at 30 September 2017.

¹ RoATE = Average return on tangible equity | ² One-off adjustment of €10.7m

Xavier Durand, Coface's Chief Executive Officer, said:

"More than ever Coface believes Fit to Win is the right strategy and continues to implement the plan with determination. Our ambition to become the most agile global credit insurer is particularly fitting in the current risk environment, which continuous to normalise progressively. Political uncertainty, mainly in Europe; indisputable pressures on the distribution sector; and the challenge to free trade are growing, increasing the level of risk in the economy.

The results of the first nine months of the year confirm Coface's ability to execute, with a net income of €98.2m and a RoATE of 8.2%.

9M-2018 results Page **1 / 9**



P R E S S R E L E A S E

Confident in the strength of our balance sheet and in line with the second pillar of Fit to Win, Coface will launch an additional share buyback for a target amount of €15m. This programme does not affect Coface's ability to finance its growth, be it organic or external, as shown by the proposed acquisition of PKZ. Finally, the strategic agreement with Tradeshift shows our ability to work with leaders in the digital revolution."

Key figures at 30 September 2018

The Board of Directors of COFACE SA examined the consolidated financial statements at 30 September 2018 at its meeting of 24 October 2018. They were also previously reviewed by the Audit Committee at its meeting on 23 October 2018.

Income statement items in €m	9M-2017	9M-2018	%	% ex. FX
Gross earned premiums	837.2	852.9	+1.9%	+4.8%
Services revenue	184.0	182.8	(0.7)%	+0.3%
REVENUE	1,021.2	1,035.7	+1.4%	+4.0%
UNDERWRITING INCOME/LOSS AFTER REINSURANCE	55.8	122.8	x2.2	x2.1
Investment income, net of management expenses	44.7	42.5	(5.0)%	+18.3%
CURRENT OPERATING INCOME	100.5	165.3	x1.6	x1.7
Other operating income / expenses	(2.3)	(1.8)	x0.8	N.A
OPERATING INCOME	98.2	163.4	x1.7	x1.7
NET INCOME	55.0	98.2	x1.8	x1.9
Key ratios	9M-2017	9M-2018	%	% ex. FX
Loss ratio net of reinsurance	54.4%	45.0%	(9.4)	ppts.
Cost ratio net of reinsurance	35.4%	34.0%	(1.4)	ppt.
COMBINED RATIO NET OF REINSURANCE	89.8%	79.0%	(10.8)	ppts.
Balance sheet items in €m	2017	9M-2018	%	
Total Equity (group share)	1,802.6	1,804.6	+0.1%	

9M-2018 results Page 2 / 9



1. Turnover

Coface recorded consolidated turnover of €1,035.7m for the first nine months of the year, up 4.0% at constant exchange rates compared to 30 September 2017. On a reported basis (at current exchange rates), revenue increased by +1.4% due to the strengthening of the euro against the other currencies in which the Group operates.

In line with the trends of previous quarters, the growth in Coface's customer business had a positive impact of +4.8% over the first nine months of the year. The price decline remains controlled at (1.4)%, reflecting good commercial control and the start of re-pricing in the riskiest markets.

The retention rate is high in most regions and reached a record level of 92.1% for the Group. New business totalled €88m, down €14m from 9M-2017, in line with a controlled underwriting policy. The third quarter is still in decline compared to the previous year, but at a slower rate than that seen in the first half.

Insurance revenues (including Bonding and Single Risk) grew by +4.8% at constant scope and exchange rates compared to 9M-2017 (up +1.9% at current exchange rates), thanks to the return to growth in mature markets on the back of growth in our clients' business and a high level of contract retention. In emerging markets, contract portfolios stabilised.

Revenues from other activities (Factoring and Services) were down (3.9)% vs. 9M-2017 due to lower factoring revenues in Germany in a context of margin control, offset by good growth in service revenues.

Total revenue - cumulated - in €m	9M-2017	9M-2018	%	% ex. FX
Northern Europe	229.7	228.3	(0.6)%	(0.6)%
Western Europe	211.0	212.8	+0.8%	+1.5%
Central & Eastern Europe	93.7	100.8	+7.5%	+8.7%
Mediterranean & Africa	259.6	276.8	+6.6%	+8.3%
North America	92.4	94.4	+2.1%	+8.9%
Latin America	59.7	51.5	(13.8)%	+0.4%
Asia Pacific	75.1	71.1	(5.3)%	+0.8%
Total Group	1,021.2	1,035.7	+1.4%	+4.0%

In the Northern Europe region, revenue decreased by (0.6)% (on a current basis and at constant exchange rates), mainly due to lower factoring revenues. Credit insurance revenues increased by +1.9% due to the impact of policyholder activity and a good level of retention.

In Western Europe, revenue increased by +0.8% and by +1.5% at constant exchange rates thanks, on the one hand, to the activity of our customers and, on the other hand, to record retention for the Group.

In Central and Eastern Europe, revenue grew by +7.5% and by +8.7% at constant exchange rates. All countries in the region contributed to this performance, which benefited from the growth in our customers' revenues and record retention. Factoring revenues were also up in Poland.

9M-2018 results Page 3 / 9



In the Mediterranean and Africa region, driven by Italy and Spain, turnover rose by +6.6% and +8.3% at constant exchange rates, thanks to good sales momentum and growth in policyholders' business.

In North America, revenue increased by +2.1% as reported and by +8.9% at constant exchange rates. The Group has now stabilised its portfolio and the signing of major contracts explains the significant growth in revenue.

In emerging markets, where the risk environment is less favourable, the growth rate is lower. Turnover in the Asia-Pacific region decreased by (5.3)% on a current basis and increased slightly by +0.8% at constant exchange rates. Customer activity is increasing and the region has recorded a strong improvement in its sales performance. However, these positive trends are offset by high premium refunds (low claims experience) and low Single Risk sales.

In Latin America, revenue decreased by (13.8)% on a current basis and was almost stable at +0.4% at constant exchange rates due to the recording of premium rebates. This decrease comes against a backdrop of prudent risk management (currency turbulence).

2. Result

- Combined ratio

The combined ratio net of reinsurance was 79.0% for the first nine months of the year (a 10.8 points decrease year-on-year). The combined ratio net of reinsurance for Q3-2018 was 82.8%, reflecting continuing progressive normalisation of losses.

(i) Loss ratio

The gross reinsurance loss ratio stood at 43.8% for the first nine months of 2018, an improvement of 8.0 points compared to the previous year. In Q3-2018, the gross loss ratio was slightly higher than in the previous quarter (46.5% in Q3-2018 vs. 45.0% in Q2-2018), mainly due to an unfavourable exchange rate effect (revaluation of liabilities in local currencies), a phenomenon more than offset by a gain recorded in financial income. Excluding this effect, the gross loss ratio would have been 43.6% for the quarter.

The Group's provisioning policy remains unchanged. The rigorous management of past claims enabled the Group to record 33.2 points of recoveries over prior years. These levels remain well above the historical average. They are supported in particular by good recoveries on two major claims recorded in previous years. A portion of these recoveries has been provisioned again in the current year because the companies concerned, to which the Group retains exposure, have not fully recovered from their difficulties.

These movements are an opportunity for the Group to reiterate that credit insurance activity is sensitive to large single claims, which can frequently represent a significant portion of quarterly profit.

The net loss ratio also improved to 45.0%, a decrease of 9.4 points compared to 9M-2017.

9M-2018 results Page **4** / **9**



(ii) Cost ratio

Coface is continuing to drive its operational efficiency programme. Since the beginning of the year Coface has achieved €27m cost savings; its annualised total cost savings objective of €30m for 2018 will be exceeded.

The savings achieved enable continued investment in Coface's in-depth transformation around risks, systems, processes and quality of service.

The cost ratio net of reinsurance stood at 34.0% for the first nine months, an improvement of 1.4 points year-on-year.

- Financial result

Net financial income amounted to €42.5m over nine months, including €6.4m in net realised capital gains. The high volatility of exchange rates in a number of emerging countries during Q3-2018 resulted in an exchange gain of €18m in Q3-2018 (and €9.5m over nine months). This apparently very high gain is in fact offset by a €10m charge to the technical account (loss ratio) and a €2m decrease in the Group's equity. Overall, since the beginning of the year, the strong exchange rate movements have therefore had only a very marginal impact (around €1m) on the company's financial position, in line with the Group's matching rules and hedging policy.

In an environment still marked by historically low rates, Coface managed to record a very slight increase in the portfolio's current income (i.e. excluding capital gains) to €32.7m (compared with €30.8m at 9M-2017). The accounting yield¹, excluding capital gains, stood at 1.4% in 2018, and was very slightly lower than the previous year (1.5%).

- Operating income and net income

Operating income amounted to €163.4m since the beginning of the year, up sharply (+66.4%) compared to the previous year, following the decline in the loss ratio.

The effective tax rate decreased to 35% from 37% in 9M-2017, but the third quarter was marked by a number of non-recurring tax charges (tax rate of 40% in Q3-2018).

In total, net income (group share) amounted to €98.2m, including €35.4m in Q3-2018.

3. Shareholders' equity

At 30 September 2018, total shareholders' equity amounted to €1,804.6m, up €1.9m or +0.1% (€1,802.6m at 31 December 2017).

9M-2018 results Page **5 / 9**

¹ Accounting profitability ratio calculated on average investment portfolio.



This change is mainly due to positive net income of €98.2m offset by the dividend payment (€52.9m), share buybacks (€30.1m) and negative adjustments to the fair value of investments (€10.0m).

The share buyback programme announced on 12 February 2018 for a maximum amount of €30m was completed on 15 October 2018. In total, 3,348,971 shares were purchased for a value of €29,999,997 (excluding fees). These shares will be cancelled in accordance with the decision of the Board of Directors of 24 October 2018.

The annualised return on average tangible equity (RoATE) was 8.2% at 30 September 2018, driven by the improvement in the technical result.

4. Outlook

The third quarter of 2018 confirms Coface's scenario of a progressive normalisation of the risk environment under the combined effect of high political uncertainty (particularly in Europe), structural pressures on the distribution sector and continued challenges to free trade.

In this economical context, Coface is confident in the pertinence of its strategy to become the most agile credit insurer and remains focused on its execution.

Supported by its investments in risk management, Coface continues its disciplined underwriting policy, while reiterating that its credit insurance activity is sensitive to large claims, which can represent a significant portion of quarterly profit.

The rigorous management of the various transformation projects over 2018 will make it possible to limit the total cost of investments recorded over the year to below the €19m expected previously. The resources thus saved would be used in 2019, which will be another year of investment. In particular, Coface is preparing for the implementation of some structural new accounting standards. In addition, we will exceed the €30m cost savings target.

The agreement to acquire PKZ and the strategic partnership with Tradeshift confirm Coface's ability to grow and to innovate, in line with its selective growth strategy.

In parallel, Coface is continuing work on its partial internal model (Solvency II) and continues to monitor potential regulatory changes that could increase the capital requirement under the standard formula.

The share buyback programme for a maximum amount of €30m announced on February 12, 2018 has been completed and the Board of Directors has approved the cancellation of the 3,348,971 shares purchased.

Confident in the company's balance sheet strength, the Board of Directors also approved the launch of an additional share buyback for a maximum amount of €15 m. This new programme will run until February, 2019.

Finally, the objectives of delivering a net combined ratio of around 83% over the cycle and achieving a RoATE of 8% + 1% are maintained.

9M-2018 results Page **6 / 9**



Conference call for financial analysts

Coface's results for 9M-2018 will be discussed with financial analysts during the conference call on 24 October at 18.00 (Paris time). Dial one of the following numbers: +33(1)72727403 (France), +442071943759 (United Kingdom), +16467224916 (United States). The access code for participants is: 42587661#

The presentation will be available (in English only) at the following address: http://www.coface.com/Investors/financial-results-and-reports

9M-2018 results Page **7 / 9**



Appendix

Quarterly results

Income statement items in €m Quarterly figures	Q1-17	Q2-17	Q3-17	Q4-17	Q1-18	Q2-18	Q3-18	%	% ex. FX
Gross earned premiums	282.2	283.4	271.6	272.5	278.4	282.3	292.2	+7.6%	+9.2%
Services revenue	66.1	60.0	57.9	61.2	65.6	58.7	58.5	+1.2%	+1.6%
REVENUE	348.3	343.4	329.4	333.7	344.0	340.9	350.7	+6.5%	+7.9%
UNDERWRITING INCOME (LOSS) AFTER REINSURANCE	14.5	7.0	34.2	44.0	52.4	35.9	34.5	x1.0	x0.9
Investment income, net of management expenses	5.6	20.2	18.9	10.6	8.3	4.6	29.6	+56.7%	+91.3%
CURRENT OPERATING INCOME	20.1	27.3	53.1	54.6	60.7	40.5	64.1	x1.2	x1.2
Other operating income / expenses	(1.0)	0.0	(1.3)	1.7	(2.3)	1.5	(1.0)	N.A	N.A
OPERATING INCOME	19.2	27.3	51.7	56.3	58.4	42.0	63.1	x1.2	x1.2
NET INCOME	7.3	12.9	34.8	28.2	35.5	27.3	35.4	x1.0	x1.0
Income tax rate	52.0%	47.1%	27.3%	47.2%	35.3%	26.4%	39.7%	+ 12.4	ppts.

Cumulated results

Income statement items in €m Cumulated figures	Q1-17	H1-17	9M-17	FY-17	Q1-18	H1-18	9M-18	%	% ex. FX
Gross earned premiums	282.2	565.6	837.2	1,109.7	278.4	560.7	852.9	+1.9%	+4.8%
Services revenue	66.1	126.2	184.0	245.2	65.6	124.3	182.8	(0.7)%	+0.3%
REVENUE	348.3	691.7	1,021.2	1,354.9	344.0	685.0	1,035.7	+1.4%	+4.0%
UNDERWRITING INCOME (LOSS) AFTER REINSURANCE	14.5	21.5	55.8	99.8	52.4	88.3	122.8	x2.2	x2.1
Investment income, net of management expenses	5.6	25.9	44.7	55.3	8.3	12.9	42.5	(5.0)%	+18.3%
CURRENT OPERATING INCOME	20.1	47.4	100.5	155.0	60.7	101.2	165.3	x1.6	x1.7
Other operating income / expenses	(1.0)	(0.9)	(2.3)	(0.6)	(2.3)	(8.0)	(1.8)	x0.8	N.A
OPERATING INCOME	19.2	46.5	98.2	154.4	58.4	100.4	163.4	x1.7	x1.7
NET INCOME	7.3	20.2	55.0	83.2	35.5	62.8	98.2	x1.8	x1.9
Income tax rate	52.0%	49.0%	36.9%	40.8%	35.3%	31.7%	34.8%	(2.1)	ppts.

9M-2018 results Page **8** / **9**



CONTACTS

MEDIA RELATIONS

Monica COULL T. +33 (0)1 49 02 25 01 monica.coull@coface.com

Maria KRELLENSTEIN T. +33 (0)1 49 02 16 29 maria,krellenstein@coface,com

ANALYSTS / INVESTORS

Thomas JACQUET
T. +33 (0)1 49 02 12 58
thomas.jacquet@coface.com

Ana Cecilia URIBE ARCE DE BREANT T. +33 (0)1 49 02 22 40 anacecilia.uribearce@coface.com

FINANCIAL CALENDAR 2019 (subject to change)

FY-18 results: 11 February 2019 (after market close)
Q1-2019 results: 24 April 2019 (after market close)
Annual General Shareholders' Meeting 2018: 16 May 2019
H1-2019 results: 25 July 2019 (after market close)
9M-2019 results: 23 October 2019 (after market close)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

This press release, as well as COFACE SA's integral regulatory information, can be found on the Group's website: http://www.coface.com/Investors

For regulated information on Alternative Performance Measures (APM) please refer to our Interim Financial Report for S1-2018 and our 2017 Registration Document.

Coface: for trade - Building business together

70 years of experience and the most finely meshed international network have made Coface a reference in credit insurance, risk management and the global economy. With the ambition to become the most agile, global trade credit insurance partner in the industry, Coface's experts work to the beat of the world economy, supporting 50,000 clients in building successful, growing and dynamic businesses. The Group's services and solutions protect and help companies take credit decisions to improve their ability to sell on both their domestic and export markets. In 2017, Coface employed ~4,100 people and registered turnover of €1.4 billion.

www,coface,com

COFACE SA is quoted in Compartment A of Euronext Paris
Code ISIN: FR0010667147 / Mnémonique: COFA



DISCLAIMER - Certain declarations featured in this press release may contain forecasts that notably relate to future events, trends, projects or targets. By nature, these forecasts include identified or unidentified risks and uncertainties, and may be affected by many factors likely to give rise to a significant discrepancy between the real results and those stated in these declarations. Please refer to chapter 5 "Main risk factors and their management within the Group" of the Coface Group's 2017 Registration Document filed with AMF on 5 April 2018 under the number No. D.18-0267 in order to obtain a description of certain major factors, risks and uncertainties likely to influence the Coface Group's businesses. The Coface Group disclaims any intention or obligation to publish an update of these forecasts, or provide new information on future events or any other circumstance.

9M-2018 results Page **9 / 9**